

City Council Report

Date: February 26, 2018

To: City Council

Through: Michael Kennington, Chief Financial Officer

From: Edward Quedens, Business Services Director

Matt Bauer, Procurement Administrator

Subject: Three-Year Term Contract for Concrete Tools and Accessories for the

Transportation Department (Funded by the Local Streets Sales Tax Fund)

(Citywide)

Recommendation

Council is requested to approve the award as recommended.

The Transportation Department and Purchasing recommend awarding the contract to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidders, Border Construction Specialties; and Construction Tool & Supply; cumulatively not to exceed \$53,200.00 annually, based on estimated usage.

Background / Discussion

The materials acquired through this contract will be used to support maintenance activities performed daily by Transportation Field Operations staff. In the bid solicitation, the City provided a Core List of commonly ordered concrete tools and accessories to be priced per item and sought a percentage off discount for all other items offered by the vendor. Core List items included 2-cycle gas oil, exterior paint, chainsaw bar oil, paint stripper, concrete mix, carbide tungsten teeth, 8" cutter drum assembly, washers, graffiti remover, bulk weedeater string, etc.

Purchase Information

Action: Award

Procurement Type: Request for Bids

Contract Number: 2018101

Local Consideration: Not applicable as there were no Mesa responses

Protests Received: None

Initial Contract Term: Three years

Possible Renewals: Two Years subject to Administrative review and renewal

Funding Source: The purchase is funded in the Transportation Department operating

budget through the Local Streets Sales Tax Fund

January 16, 2018 Responses

Border Construction Specialties

Phoenix, AZ

\$66,531.79 (Recommended)

Western Pneumatic Tool Co. dba Construction Tool & Supply

Phoenix, AZ

*\$24,652.68 (Recommended – Lines 1, 9 and 18

Vendor did not bid on all lines

B&H international, LLC

Bakersfield, CA

Non-Responsive - Vendor's delivery timeframe did

not meet the City's requirements

No Bid Response received from: Vanguard Truck Center of Phoenix

AWARD RECOMMENDATION

Concrete Tools and Accessories per Agreement No. 2018101; Exhibits – Scope of Work / Technical Specifications, Pricing and Mesa Standard Terms and Conditions; Solicitation including any addenda; and Contractor Response

Annual Contract Amount: \$53,200.00

(cumulatively not to exceed and includes applicable taxes)